
BEFORE ^ ^ A , 4 i 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO ' y . ^^. 

In the Matter of the Application of The ) w^ 
Dayton Power And Light Company For ) Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO 
Approval of its Electric Seciu-ity Plan ) 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A REPLY BRIEF 
ONE BUSINESS DAY OUT OF TIME 

BY 
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC. 

MOTION 

Now comes Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. ("CNE") in accordance with Rule 

4901:1-13 and for good cause shown requests an extension of one business day to file the 

attached Reply Brief in the above styled proceeding. 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

The matter at bar concerns an application by the Dayton Power and Light 

Company ("DP&L") for an Electric Security Plan. A Stipulation was filed in the case 

which is being contested in part. On the last day of hearing, the Attomey Examiners 

established a briefing schedule in the matter at bar in which Initial Briefs were to be filed 

on Maich 27 2009, and Reply Briefs on April 10, 2009. CNE participated in the 

proceeding and signed the Stipulation, CNE did not file an Initial Brief and did not 

intend to file a Reply Brief Upon reviewing page 12 of DP&L's Initial Brief however, 

CNE was troubled by the argument that DP&L put forward that by signing the 

Stipulation, CNE (the only CRES provider) was acknowledging its support for each and 

every provision in the Stipulation on a stand-alone and independent basis. That is an 

inappropriate and inaccurate assertion. Thus, CNE wishes to file the attached Reply Brief 
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to clarify CNE's position that while CNE continues to support the Commission's 

adoption of the Stipulation as written, that endorsement should not be interpreted as 

support for the imposition of non-bypassable generation-related charges in the form of 

the rate stabilization charges. 

CNE requests a one business day extension to file its Reply Brief. The due date, 

for the Reply Brief April 10, 2009 (Good Friday) was an elective holiday for Trial 

Counsel's firm, and the normal process of reviewing, filing and serving the brief was not 

followed. Submitting the Reply Brief one business day out of time will not prejudice 

any party as no responsive pleading is permitted without leave, and the time span 

between Friday aftemoon when the Reply Brief was due and Monday morning will not 

disadvantage any party. 

WHEREFORE, CNE respectfiilly requests a one business extension of 

time to file that attached Reply Brief 

Respectfiilly Submitted, 

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC. 

By: 
M. Howard Petricoff (0008287) 

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
Tel. (614) 464-5414 
Fax (614) 464-6350 
E-mail: mhpetricoff@vorys.com 

Attomeys for Constellation NewEnergy, Inc 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the 
foregoing document was served this 13*̂ day of April, 2009 by regular U.S. mail, 
postage prepaid, or by electronic mail, upon the persons listed below. 

" V ^ ^ T T ^ ^ ^ ^ 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 

Judi L. Sobecki 
The Dayton Power and Light Company 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, OH 45432 
iudi.sobecki@dplinc.com 

John W. Bentine 
Mark S. Yurick 
Matthew S. White 
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe, LLP 
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000 
Columbus, OH 43215-4213 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
mvurick@cwslaw.com 
mwhite@cwslaw.com 

Henry W. Eckhart 
50 West Broad Street, Ste. 2117 
Columbus, OH 43215 
henrveckhart@aol • com 

David C. Rinebolt 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street, P.O. Box 1793 
Findlay, OH 45839-1793 
drinebolt@aol.com 
cmoonev2@columbus.rr.com 

Charles J. Faruki 
Jeffrey S. Sharkey 
Faruki Ireland & Cox P.L.L. 
500 Court House Plaza S.W. 
10 North Ludlow Street 
Dayton, OH 45402 
cfaruki@ficlaw.com 
jsharkev@ ficlaw.com 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Joseph M. Clark 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
21 East State Street, 17th pi. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
jclark@mwncmhxom 

Robert Ukeiiey 
435 R Chesttiut Street, Ste. 1 
Berea, KY 40403 
rukeilev@igc.org 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cmcinnati, OH 45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
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Jacqueline Lake Roberts / Arm Hotz 
Michael E. Idzkowski / Rick Reese 
Gregory J. Poulos 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
Office of Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Ste. 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
roberts@occ.state.oh.us 
hQtz@occ.state.oh.us 
idzkQwski@Qcc. state .oh.us 
reese@occ.state.oh.us 
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poulQs@occ.statc.oh.us 

David I. Fein 
Cynthia A. Former 
550 W. Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@constellation.com 
cynthia.a.fonner@constellation.com 

Tasha Hamilton 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
lllMarketPlace, Ste. 600 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
tasha.hamilton@constellation.com 

Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15'^ Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3620 
ricks@Qhanet.org 

Craig I. Smith 
Attomey at Law 
2824 Coventry Road 
Cleveland, OH 44120 
Wis29@yahQQ.cQm 

Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH 43215-4291 
tQbrien@bricker.CQm 

Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Durm 
Andre T. Porter 
Nell B. Chambers 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 
cmiller@szd.cQm 
gdunn@szd.com 
aporter@szd. com 

Larry Gearhardt 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street 
P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH 43218-2383 
lgearhardt@ofbforg 

Barth E. Royer 
Bell & Royer Co. LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, OH 43215-3927 
BarthRover@aol.com 

Nolan Moser 
Trent A. Dougherty 
Evan Eschmeyer 
The Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue 
Suite 201 
Columbus, OH 43212-3449 
nmoser@theOEC.org 
trent@theOEC.org 
eeschmeyer@elpc.org 

Gary A. Jeffries 
Dominion Resources Services 
501 Martindale St., Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
Garv.A.Jeffries@dom.com 
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Todd Williams 
4534 Douglas Road 
Toledo, OH 43613 
williams.tQddm@gmail.CQm 

Ellis Jacobs 
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc, 
333 W. First St., Suite 500B 
Dayton, OH 45402 
eiacobs@ablelaw.Qrg 

Thomas Lindgren 
Thomas McNamee 
Assistant Attomeys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 E. Broad St., 9̂ ^ Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Thomas.Lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
Thomas.McNamee@puc.state.oh.us 
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